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What is ChatGPT?

* ChatGPT (Chat Generative Pre-trained Transformer) is a large
language model-based chatbot developed by OpenAl.

* It is a trained model that enables users to refine and steer a
conversation towards a desired length, format, style, level of detail,
and language used.

* Successive prompts and replies, known as prompt engineering, are
considered at each conversation stage as a context.
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"Please write a summary of premises liability under ldaho law, including case citations.”

In about 10 seconds, it spit this out:

Example:

Under Idaho law, premises liability refers to the legal responsibility of property owners
or occupiers for injuries or damages suffered by individuals while on their property. The
level of care that a property owner or occupier owes to visitors depends on the visitor's
legal status.

Invitees are individuals who are invited onto the property for the benefit of the property
owner, such as customers of a store. Property owners owe invitees a duty of reasonable
care to keep the property safe and to warn them of any hidden dangers. In Hanson v.
Albertson's, Inc, 116 Idaho 581 (Ct. App. 1991), the court held that a grocery store had a
duty to warn invitees of a potentially dangerous condition, such as a wet floor, that was
known or should have been known to the store.

Licensees are individuals who have the owner's permission to be on the property but are
not there for the owner's benefit, such as social guests. Property owners owe licensees a
duty to warn them of known dangers. In Bollinger v. Fall River Rural Elec. Coop., 120
Idaho 240 (Ct. App. 1991), the court held that a landowner had a duty to wam a licensee
of a dangerous condition, such as a downed power line, that was known or should have
been known to the landowner.

Trespassers are individuals who enter the property without permission. Property owners
generally do not owe trespassers a duty of care, except for cases where the property
owner knew or should have known of the trespasser's presence and that the condition
of the property posed a danger to them. In Nelson v. Driscoll, 108 Idaho 701 (Ct. App.
1985), the court held that a landowner had a duty to warn a trespasser of a dangerous
condition, such as a hidden ditch, if the landowner knew or should have known that the
condition posed a risk of harm to the trespasser.

If a property owner breaches their duty of care to a visitor and that breach causes injury
or damages, the property owner may be held liable for the harm caused. However, the
wvisitor must also prove that their injury or damages were a direct result of the breach of

duty.

What |.R.P.C. could be implicated from using
A.l. for briefing?

Rule 1.1
Rule 3.1

Rule 3.3
Rule 4.1
Rule 5.1
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|.R.P.C. 1.1: COMPETENCE

A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client.
Competent representation requires the legal knowledge, skill,
thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary for the

representation.

.R.P.C. 1.1: COMPETENCE (cont.)

[8] To maintain the requisite knowledge and skill, a lawyer should keep

abreast of changes in the law and its practice, including the benefits

and risks associated with relevant technology, engage in continuing

study and education and comply with all continuing legal education

requirements to which the lawyer is subject.
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|.R.P.C. 3.1: MERITORIOUS CLAIMS AND
CONTENTIONS

A lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or controvert
an issue therein, unless there is a basis in law and fact for doing so that
is not frivolous, which includes a good faith argument for an extension,

modification or reversal of existing law. ...

|.R.P.C. 3.3: CANDOR TOWARD THE TRIBUNAL

(a) A lawyer shall not knowingly:
(1) Make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal or fail to
correct a false statement of material fact or law previously made to the

tribunal by the lawyer.




|.R.P.C. 4.1: TRUTHFULNESS IN STATEMENTS
TO OTHERS

In the course of representing a client a lawyer shall not knowingly:

(a) make a false statement of material fact or law to a third person;

|.R.P.C. 5.1: RESPONSIBILITIES OF PARTNERS,
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORY LAWYERS

(a) A partner in a law firm, and a lawyer who individually or together
with other lawyers possesses comparable managerial authority in a law
firm, shall make reasonable efforts to ensure that the firm has in effect
measures giving reasonable assurance that all lawyers in the firm

conform to the Rules of Professional Conduct.
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|.R.P.C. 5.1: RESPONSIBILITIES OF PARTNERS,
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORY LAWYERS (cont.)

(b) A lawyer having direct supervisory authority over another lawyer
shall make reasonable efforts to ensure that the other lawyer conforms

to the Rules of Professional Conduct.

|.R.P.C. 5.1: RESPONSIBILITIES OF PARTNERS,
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORY LAWYERS (cont.)

(c) A lawyer shall be responsible for another lawyer's violation of the Rules of

Professional Conduct if:

(2) the lawyer is a partner or has comparable managerial authority in the law firm
in which the other lawyer practices, or has direct supervisory authority over the
other lawyer, and knows of the conduct at a time when its consequences can be

avoided or mitigated but fails to take reasonable remedial action.
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Example of what NOT to do:
Mata v. Avianca, Inc., 22-cv-1461, S.D.N.Y.

* State court personal injury action. Mr. Mata represented by Steven A.
Schwartz.

* The defendant removed the case to federal court.

* Peter LoDuca entered a notice of appearance for Mr. Mata because
Mr. Schwartz is not admitted to practice in the S.D.N.Y. But Mr.
Schwartz continued to perform all substantive legal work.

Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)

* Avianca filed a motion to dismiss, arguing the claims were time-
barred.

* Mr. Schwartz utilized ChatGPT to oppose the motion to dismiss.

* Mr. Schwartz claimed that his firm did not maintain Westlaw or
LexisNexis accounts and had limited access to federal cases through
Fastcase.




Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)

* The “Affirmation in Opposition” cited and quoted from purported
judicial decisions.

* Avianca’s counsel was unable to find most of the cases cited in the
Affirmation in Opposition.

* The court conducted its own search for the cited cases but was
unable to locate multiple authorities cited in the Affirmation in
Opposition.

Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)

* After receiving the reply brief, Mr. Schwartz attempted to locate the
cases generated from ChatGPT.

* The court issued an order directing Mr. LoDuca to file an affidavit with
copies of many of the cited case authorities.

* Mr. LoDuca requested an extension because he was “currently out of
the office on vacation...” which was a false statement.
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Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)

* Mr. Schwartz directed ChatGPT to “provide case law,” “show me
specific holdings,” “show me more cases” and “give me some cases”

while attempting to locate the cited “decisions.”

* “The chatbot complied by making them up.”

* Mr. Schwartz did not have the full text of any “decision” generated by
ChatGPT. The partial “decisions” were attached to an affidavit
prepared by Mr. Schwartz and signed by Mr. LoDuca.

United States Court of Appeals,

Eleventh Circuit,

Susan Varghese, individually and as personal representative ofthe
Estate of George Scaria Varghese, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

China Southern Airfines Co Ltd,
Defendant-Appelee.

No. 18-13694
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Case 1:22-w01461-PKC Document 54 Filed 06/22/23 Page 36 of 43

Before JORDAN,ROSENBAUM, and HIGGINBOTHAM, * Circuit Judges.
JORDAN, Circuit Judge:
Susan Varghese, individually and as personal representative of the Estate of

George Scaria Varghese, deceased, appeals the district court's dismissal of

her wrongful death claim against China Southern Airlines Co. Ltd. (“China

South

under the Montreal Convention. Because the statute of
limitations was tolled by the automatic stay of bankruptcy proceedings and

the complaint was timely filed, we reverse and remand for further

Factual background:
Anish Varghese (“Varghese*), a resident of Florida, purchased a round-trip

airline ticl

et from China Southern Airlines Co Ltd (“China Southern®) to
ravel from New York to Bangkok with a layover in Guangzhou, China. On
the return leg of his journey. Varghese checked in at Bangkok for his flight
to Guangzhou but was denied boarding due to overbooking. China
Southern rebooked him on a later flight, which caused him to miss his
connecting flight back to New York. As a resu It, Varghese was forced to

purchase a new ticket to return home and incurred additional expenses.

Varghese filed a lawsuit against China Southern in the United States

District Court for the Southern District of Florida, alleging breach of

Yes, Varghese v. China Southern Airlines Co Ltd,
925 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2019) is a real case.

Case 1:2-0v-0LA01-PRC ADpRReTS 6 KO 022029 Prge 410049

H What is your source
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3:43

=

Tolling Montreal Convention Statute +

Are the other cases you provided fake

No, the other cases | provided are real and can
be found in reputable legal databases such as
LexisNexis and Westlaw.

Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)

* Neither Messrs. Schwartz nor LoDuca checked the case citations from
ChatGPT before the Affirmation in Opposition was filed with the
court.

* Mr. Schwartz “could not fathom that ChatGPT could produce multiple
fictitious cases ...”
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Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)
* The court sanctioned the attorneys.

* “Here, Respondents advocated for the fact cases and legal arguments
contained in the Affirmation in Opposition after being informed by
their adversary’s submission that their citations were non-existent
and could not be found.”

Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)

e “Mr. LoDuca violated Rule 11 in not reading a single case cited in his
March 1 Affirmation in Opposition and taking no other steps on his
own to check whether any aspect of the assertions of law were
warranted by existing law.”

* “An inadequate or inattentive ‘inquiry’ may be unreasonable under
the circumstances. But signing and filing the affirmation after making
no ‘inquiry’ was an act of subjective bad faith.”




Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)

* Mr. Schwartz violated Rule 11 because he testified that when he
looked for cited Varghese case, he could not find it, yet did not reveal
this in the affidavit he prepared for Mr. LoDuca’s signature.

* Mr. Schwartz was aware of facts that alerted him to the high
probability that certain cases did not exist and consciously avoided
confirming that fact.

Mata v. Avianca, Inc. (cont.)

* The court ordered the attorneys and their firm to pay a penalty/fine
of $5,000.

* The court ordered the attorneys and their firm to send letters
individually addressed to each judge falsely identified as the author of
the fake “decisions” cited in the Affirmation in Opposition.
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Lessons from Mata v. Avianca, Inc.

* Double-check anything from ChatGPT.
* Do not make false statements (or submit fake case cites) to a court.

* If you realize that your brief includes inaccurate statements, correct
them or withdraw the brief.
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